Respondent for specific performance of an Agreement to Sell 

[hereinafter referred to as the “ATS”], executed on 22.01.2008, in 

respect of the residential house bearing No. C-20, Ashok Vihar, 

Phase-I, Delhi-110052, on payment of the balance sale consideration 

of Rs. 5,21,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crores Twenty-One Lakhs only). 

Brief Factual Matrix: 

2.  The sale consideration was pegged at Rs. 6,11,00,000/- (Rupees 

Six Crores Eleven Lakhs only). The execution of the ATS on receipt 

of Rs. 60,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Lakhs only) as earnest money is 

admitted by the parties. An additional payment of Rs. 30,00,000/- 

(Rupees Thirty Lakhs only) on 24.03.2008 is also not in dispute. It

[...]

record. Since it was a leasehold property, the Appellants/Defendants 

were required to get it converted into freehold. For the purpose of 

deciding the present case, the relevant clauses are extracted 

hereinbelow: 

“5. That balance amount of Rs.5,51,00,000/- (Rupees five crore 

fifty one lacs only) is to be paid by the Second Party on or 

before 10.05.2008, or on the execution of relevant documents by 

the First Party, in the office of the concerned Sub-Registrar in 

the name of the above said purchaser or his Nominee.(s) and 

handing over possession by this date.

[...]

is a seasoned property dealer/real estate developer, who routinely 

engages in real estate transactions and in entering into shabby deals. 

viii. The learned Single Judge, while considering the aspect of 

„readiness‟ of the Respondent/Plaintiff, erroneously relied upon the 

annual rent of Rs. 47,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Seven Lakhs only) 

received by the Respondent/Plaintiff and, on that basis, reached the 

unfounded conclusion that the said property ought to be worth Rs. 

9.4 crores (Rupees Nine Crores Forty Lakhs only). 

Submissions on behalf of the Respondent: 

10. Per Contra, learned senior counsel for the Respondent/Plaintiff

[...]

60,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Lakhs only) was financed by a third-party loan from M/s Merlin Travels.

Chinmay Dubey
Highlight
viii. The learned Single Judge, while considering the aspect of „readiness‟ of the Respondent/Plaintiff, erroneously relied upon the annual rent of Rs. 47,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Seven Lakhs only) received by the Respondent/Plaintiff and, on that basis, reached the unfounded conclusion that the said property ought to be worth Rs. 9.4 crores (Rupees Nine Crores Forty Lakhs only).

payment of balance consideration would come subsequently.

[...]

mutation and conversion; 

vii. The Appellants/Defendants have taken an incorrect 

defence; 

viii. The Appellants/Defendants did not respond despite 

Respondent‟s/Plaintiff‟s notice dated 16.07.2008; 

ix. The Respondent/Plaintiff has a rental income of Rs. 

47,70,000/- (Rupees Forty-Seven Lakhs Seventy Thousand only) 

per year and has shares in various immovable properties. 

15. This Bench has reached a considered opinion, founded upon the 

following determinative factors: 

i.  As per the ATS, the sale deed was to be executed and 

registered upon payment of Rs.

[...]

The Respondent/Plaintiff has also failed to produce any positive evidence to prove the availability of resources for

payment of the balance sale consideration of Rs. 5,21,00,000/- on 

10.05.2008. In fact, the Respondent/Plaintiff was required to 

prove that, on 10.05.2008, he had made arrangements for 

payment of the balance sale consideration of Rs. 5,21,00,000/- 

(Rupees Five Crores Twenty-One Lakhs only). The 

Respondent/Plaintiff claims that he was to get money as he had 

entered into an agreement to sell his property located in Shakti 

Nagar. However, neither the aforesaid ATS with respect to the 

property located in Shakti Nagar has been produced, nor has the